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Docket No. 17-035-69 
 
MOTION FOR COPY OF CONFIDENTIAL 

TRANSCRIPT AND EXPEDITED 
TREATMENT 

The Utah Industrial Energy Consumers (“UIEC”) respectfully request that the Utah Public 

Service Commission (“PSC” or “Commission”) provide its counsel, Vicki M. Baldwin, with a copy 

of the confidential transcript of the April 18, 2018, hearing in this docket filed on April 24, 2018.  

UIEC needs this information to conduct its investigation, including preparation of discovery requests 

to Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP” or the “Company”), and therefore asks that the Commission treat 

this motion on an expedited basis, with an order and a copy of the confidential transcript issuing no 

later than July 11, 2018.  The bases for this motion are as follows:  

1. On April 2 and April 17, 2018, UIEC filed the Appendix A Confidential Information 

Certificates of its experts Greg Meyer, Maurice Brubaker, and Chris Walters.  Copies are 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

2.  On April 18, 2018, prior to the April 18 hearing, counsel for UIEC, Vicki M. Baldwin, 

provided an executed Appendix A Confidential Information Certificate on behalf of Vicki 

M. Baldwin to RMP’s counsel, Yvonne Hogle.  As a result, Ms. Baldwin was allowed to 

be present during the confidential portions of the hearing and was provided a copy of the 



 

 

confidential exhibits discussed during the April 18 hearing.  A copy of Ms. Baldwin’s 

Certificate did not get filed. 

3. On July 5, 2018, to remedy the lack of a record of Ms. Baldwin’s Confidential Information 

Certificate signed on April 18, so as to enable acquisition of a copy of the confidential 

hearing transcript, UIEC filed an additional Confidential Information Certificate signed 

July 5 by Ms. Baldwin.  A copy is attached as Exhibit 2. 

4. Subsequently, on July 5, Ms. Baldwin’s assistant received a call from the Commission’s 

office informing Ms. Baldwin that in order to get a copy of the confidential copy of the 

April 18 transcript, UIEC must file a motion requesting such a copy to allow for other 

parties to weigh in on whether UIEC is entitled to a copy of the confidential version. 

5. Ms. Baldwin and UIEC’s experts have executed Confidential Information Certificates for 

this docket; Ms. Baldwin and Mr. Brubaker took part in the confidential portions of the 

hearing that occurred on April 18 in this docket; there is no reason why Ms. Baldwin and 

the experts who have executed Confidential Information Certificates for this docket 

should be denied a copy of the confidential version of the transcript of the April 18 

hearing. 

WHEREFORE, the UIEC request that the Commission provide a confidential version of the 

transcript of the April 18, 2018, hearing to Ms. Baldwin no later than July 11, 2018.             

 

DATED this 5th day of July 2018 

 

/s/ Vicki M. Baldwin 

WILLIAM J. EVANS 

VICKI M. BALDWIN 

CHAD C. BAKER 

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 

Attorneys for UIEC  

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
(Docket No. 17-035-69) 

I hereby certify that on this 5th day of July 2018, I filed by email to psc@utah.gov and caused 
to be served by e-mail, a true and correct copy of this MOTION FOR COPY OF CONFIDENTIAL 
TRANSCRIPT AND EXPEDITED TREATMENT to:   

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

Patricia Schmid  
pschmid@agutah.gov  
Justin Jetter  
jjetter@agutah.gov  
Robert Moore  
rmoore@agutah.gov  
Steven Snarr  
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES

Michele Beck  
mbeck@utah.gov  
cmurray@utah.gov 

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Erika Tedder 
etedder@utah.gov  

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Jana Saba  
jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
Yvonne R. Hogle  
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
R. Jeff Richards
robert.richards@pacificorp.com
datarequest@pacificorp.com
utahdockets@pacificorp.com

UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS.  
Gary A. Dodge  
gdodge@hjdlaw.com  
Phillip J. Russell  
prussell@hjdlaw.com 

NUCOR CORP. 
Peter J. Mattheis 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
Eric J. Lacey 
ejl@smxblaw.com 
Jeremy R. Cook 
jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 

US MAGNESIUM 
Roger Swenson 
Roger.swenson@prodigy.net 

Energy Strategies 
Kevin Higgins 
khiggins@energystrat.com  
Neal Townsend   
ntownsend@energystrat.com 

/s/ Lexi Deal 
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Exhibit 1









Exhibit 2



EXHIBIT A

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION CERTIFICATE

IN DOCKET NO. 17-035-69

I have reviewed the Public Service Commission of Utah Rule R746-1-601, et

al. with respect to the review and use of confidential information and agree to

comply with the terms and conditions of said rule in Docket No. 17-035-69.

/1`&f0 

Name (Type or Print)

Pct ear 0 s
Employer or Firm

4-L5/27h/ce-c---

0201 511et,ivusl-,-1 /7oO 5,4c_lar

Business Address 7/111

Party Represented

Date
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